(5)  Acquired securities details
  Securities issuing company : Pattaya Manufacturing Co., Ltd.

 …/2

Translation

- 2 -

 Type of business  : Manufacturer of finished garments
  Issued and paid-up share capital : Baht 30,000,000.- classified into 3,000,000 ordinary

shares, with par value of Baht 10 per share
  Pre-transaction shareholding level : 573,000 shares, accounting for 19.10%

Post-transaction shareholding level : 1,200,000 shares, accounting for 40.00%*
Remark : * As a result, the company has two more
associates  which are :
1.  Pattaya  Manufacturing Co., Ltd. (PMC) from the

company holds 40% shares
2. Pattaya Lamphun Co., Ltd. (PLC) is an associate

company since PMC holds 99.9965% shares of
PLC.

Company name Type of business Issued and paid-up
share capital

Shareholding
by PMC

Pattaya Lamphun Co., Ltd. Manufacturer of
finished garments

Baht 20,000,000  99.9965%

  Shareholding structure after transactions

Name of Shareholders Number of shares and
shareholding before

the transaction

Number of shares and
shareholding after

the transaction
Number of shares % Number of shares %

1.  Thai Wacoal Plc. 573,000 19.10 1,200,000 40.00
2.  Saha Pathana Inter-Holding Plc. (SPI)* 480,000 16.00 480,000 16.00
3.  I.D.F. Co., Ltd. 300,000 10.00 300,000 10.00
4.  Other shareholders who hold no more than
   10% shares
   - 135 shareholders

1,647,000

54.90

  -

-

- 123 shareholders   - - 1,020,000 34.00
Total 3,000,000 100.00 3,000,000 100.00

   …/3

- 3 -

  Remark :  *   The investment in PMC and make PMC to become the associate of the

company,  although there is  SPI  who is connected party to the company because

of being the major shareholders in PMC and the company (SPI holds 21.26%
shares in WACOAL).  However, since SPI is a holding company with the
expertise in investment, SPI can provide good advice in the investment to the
company.

 Transaction value  : An amount not exceeding Baht 93 million
 Remuneration policy  : Price depending on the actual negotiated

transaction prices between the buyer and seller